PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fergal O'Brien	08/24/2009
John Gleeson	08/24/2009
Niamh Plunkett	08/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEON'S IN IRELAND	
Street Address:	treet Address: 123 St. Stephen's Green	
City:	Dublin 2	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12526353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)345-1300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-345-6057

Email: hallan@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: David Resnick
Address Line 1: 100 Summer Street
Address Line 2: Nixon Peabody LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 048262-066060-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Hillary Allan

Total Attachments: 4

source=048262-066060-US Assignment#page1.tif source=048262-066060-US Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 500963354 REEL: 023237 FRAME: 0205

12526353

CH 740 00

source=048262-066060-US Assignment#page3.tif source=048262-066060-US Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, WE:

Fergal O'Brien of 31 Glencairn Drive, The Gallops, Leopardstown, Dublin 18

John Gleeson of 11 Allenton Road, Firhouse, Dublin 24

Niamh Plunkett of 8 Belgrave Rd, Rathmines, Dublin 6

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention entitled A COLLAGEN/HYDROXYAPATITE COMPOSITE SCAFFOLD, AND PROCESS FOR THE PRODUCTION THEREOF, as fully described in

PCT/IE2008/000010 filed on 11th Feb 2008 (claiming priority to European Patent Application number 07394001 filed on 17th Feb 2007) for which applications for Letters Patents have been made

WHEREAS, Royal College of Surgeon's in Ireland, having a place of business at 123 St Stephen's Green, Dublin 2 Ireland, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted therefor in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE EURO (€1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, WE, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter, including the right to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said subject matter by the above application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and any reissue, re-examination or extension of said Letters Patent.

WE hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the European Patent Office, Irish Patents Office, WIPO, United States, Canada and throughout the world to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, WE agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to a continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and any reissue, re-examination or extension of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in Europe, Ireland, United States, Canada and throughout the world.

In witness whereof the Assignor has e	executed this Assignment this day of
F	Fergal O'Brien
WITNESS: On this day of appeared the above named Fergal O'Brien, to	, 2009, before me personally o me known and known by me to be the person
	nstrument, and acknowledged the same to be his
own free act and deed.	hold
In witness whereof the Assignor has execute August, 2009.	ed this Assignment this 24 day of
_	John Gleeson
WITNESS: On this 24 day of 4	, 2009, before me personally
appeared the above named John Gleeson, to	me known and known by me to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing in	nstrument, and acknowledged the same to be her
own free act and deed.	

In witness whereof the Assignor has August, 2009.	executed this Assignment this	24 th day of
	Joan L. Plen tot	K
	Niamh Plunkett	
WITNESS: On this day of	tyust.	, 2009 , before me
personally appeared the above named	Niamh Plunkett, to me known	and known by me
to be the person described in and	who executed the foregoing	instrument, and
acknowledged the same to be her own	GAN -	
In witness whereof the Assignee has executed, 2009.	ted this Assignment this Aug	24 th day of
i	Royal College of Surgeons in 1	[reland
	ag. Justog.	
	Gearoid Tuohy, Associate Dire Fransfer	ector Technology
WITNESS: On this 24th day of August	, 2009 , befo	re me personally
appeared the above named Gearoid Tuohy,		
described in and who executed the foregoing i	nstrument, and acknowledged th	he same to be her
own free act and deed.	_	
-	apply	

RECORDED: 09/16/2009